Memorandum

To: Projects, Programs and Operations Subcommittee
From: Terry Schumacher, Land & Water Programs Coordinator
Date: April 28, 2025

RE: Amendment No. 1. for the Silver Creek Watershed Site 35A Small Flood Control and Water
Quality Project

In December 2024, the Board of Directors approved an agreement with Houston Engineering, Inc. to
provide the necessary services to determine the hazard class, 404 permit requirements, provide
geotechnical investigation and preliminary design for the Silver Creek Site 35A located in Burt County,
Nebraska.

The next phase of the professional services required for the project is final design/construction
documents, permitting and mitigation, bidding and construction oversight services. Also included is
completion of the WSF application. Houston Engineering, Inc. and District staff have discussed and
prepared a professional services agreement with a scope of services agreement for Amendment No. 1
of the project.

Houston Engineering Inc. proposes providing professional services in contract Amendment No. 1 for a
total not to exceed amount of $837,596.00; see attached Exhibit K for further details on task descriptions
and the fee breakdown. This would bring the total contract, including Amendment No. 1 to $994,022.00.

The proposed scope of work, cost estimate and schedule are attached.

Management recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the General
Manager be authorized to execute the proposed Amendment No. 1 with Houston Engineering, Inc.
for the Silver Creek Watershed Site 35A Project, in an amount not to exceed $837,596.00 bringing
the total contract not to exceed amount of $994,022.00 , subject to changes deemed necessary
by the General Manager and approval as to form by District Legal Counsel.



V-TEN LLC
Parcel ID: 532800400

BACON TANNER, L
Parcel ID: 432802200

HUNDAHL HOMEPLACE LTD
Parcel ID: 432800600

HUNDAHL HOMEPLACE LTD
Parcel ID: 432801000

TOP OF DAM
ELEVATION 1187’

BACON, TANNER L

Parcel |D: 432802300 AS CREST
ELEVATION 1180'

AS CREST
ELEVATION 1180’

NORMAL POOL
ELEVATION 1170

TOP OF DAM
ELEVATION 1187

Silver Creek 35-A Proposed Site Plan
Silver Creek Watershed Site 35A Project

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District !'6] HOUSTON

engineearing, inc.




This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 2 pages, referred
to in and part of the Agreement between Owner
and Engineer for Professional Services dated 12
December 2024.

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT
Amendment No. 1

The Effective Date of this Amendment is: 8 May 2025.
Background Data
Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement: 12 December 2024
Owner: Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District
Engineer: Houston Engineering
Project: Silver Creek 35A Small Flood Control and Water Quality Structure
Nature of Amendment:

X Additional Services to be performed by Engineer

Modifications to services of Engineer
Madifications to responsibilities of Owner
Modifications of payment to Engineer
Modifications to time(s) for rendering services
o Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement

Description of Modifications:

The Additional Services includes the work required to complete the Water Sustainability
Fund grant application, final design, permitting, and bidding and construction oversight
services. Details of the work to be performed by the Engineer are described in
Attachment 1 - Proposed Scope of Additional Services and the associated fees are
provided in Attachment 2 - Fee Estimate.

MODIFIED VERSION of
Exhibit K = Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement.
EICDC® E-500, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services, Copyright © 2014 by the National Society of
Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, and American Society of Civil Engineers. Those portions of the text
that originated in copyrighted EJCDC documents remain subject to the copyright. A redline comparison copy highlighting the
modifications will be made available upon request if you have not already received one. Page 1
4874-8222-5605.1




Agreement Summary:

Original agreement amount: $_156,426.00
Net change for prior amendments: S _---

This amendment amount: $_837,596.00
Adjusted Agreement amount: $_994,022.00

Change in time for services (days or date, as applicable):
The foregoing Agreement Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of the Agreement,
including those set forth in Exhibit C.
Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this
Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in
effect.

OWNER: ENGINEER:

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District Houston Engineering

AL

By: By:

Name: John Winkler Name: Mike Sotak

Title:  General Manager Title: Senior Engineer, Principal

Date Signed: Date Signed: 29 April 2025
MODIFIED VERSION of

Exhibit K ~ Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement.
EICDC® E-500, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services, Copyright ® 2014 by the National Society of
Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, and American Society of Civil Engineers. Those portions of the text
that originated in copyrighted EJCDC documents remain subject to the copyright. A redline comparison copy highlighting the
modifications will be made available upon request if you have not already received one. Page 2

4874-8222-5605.1



Attachment 1 to Exhibit K — Proposed Scope of Additional Services

A phased approach for contracting has been developed to make decisions and identify key design
criteria that will impact the total effort to complete this project. The Preliminary Investigations
phase has been completed to inform the design requirements for completing the project. The work
included in this Proposed Scope of Additional Services is to complete the final design, permitting,
bidding, and construction oversight of the Silver Creek 35A structure.

1 PROJECT MANAGEMENT

1.1 Client Coordination and Meetings

Preparation for and attendance of up to two (2) project review meetings, with the Papio-Missouri
River Natural Resources District (Papio NRD) and landowner if appropriate. Project review
meetings will occur to make critical design decisions and to review findings. Meeting minutes and
project task lists will be prepared by Houston Engineering and distributed after each meeting for
review by the Papio NRD. This task also includes supplemental communication via email,
telephone, or video conference as needed to relay information and request feedback.

1.2 Agency Coordination (NDNR, Burt County)

Coordination with the Dam Safety Division of the Nebraska Department of Natural Resources
(NDNR) to discuss the dam design and site consideration. Coordinate with Burt County to discuss
breach path protection options of the mapped area downstream of the site.

1.3 Project Administration and Internal Coordination

Perform project administration tasks such as task tracking, budget checks, organization of
materials and information needs to complete tasks, and internal guidance to staff assign tasks, to
ensure efficiency, and task completeness.
1.4 Invoicing and Scheduie Updates

Preparation of monthly project invoices and a summary of work completed during the invoicing
period. Invoices will be sent to the Papio NRD prior to the first Wednesday of the month. Updates
will include budget and schedule tracking.

2 SURVEY AND MAPPING

2.1 Initial Site Survey
Preliminary design task only; no additional services required.

2.2 Data Gathering, Processing and Basemap Development

Preliminary design task only; no additional services required.

2.3 Drone Flight

Perform one drone flight upon completion of construction to obtain photographs and videos of the
site and project features.



2.4  Topography Survey and Processing

Field survey of channel in the dam location identified in the Preliminary Investigation Phase and
site features to supplement available LiDAR mapping for finalizing the base map for design work.

3 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS AND PERMITTING

3.1 Wetland Delineation - Desktop, Field Assessment and Reporting

Perform the following services for areas required for mitigation of the impacts from the Silver
Creek 35A dam embankment and inundation from the permanent pool. Includes a wetland
delineation and ordinary high-water mark (OHWM) determination at the potential dam and
permanent pool locations. A wetland delineation will be performed in accordance with the USACE
1987 Wetland Delineation Manual and USACE 2010 Regional Supplement to the Corps of
Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Midwest Region (Version 2.0) and will include all required
documents and the preparation of a final report to detail waters of the U.S. (WOUS) findings. This
includes desktop investigations, field work, and the development of documents required for the
final report.

3.2 NeSCAP - Desktop, Field Assessment and Reporting

Perform the following services for areas required for mitigation of the impacts from the Silver
Creek 35A dam embankment and inundation from the permanent pool. The stream function
assessment will follow the Nebraska Stream Condition Assessment Procedure (NeSCAP) as
developed by the USACE (2016) and will include a formal stream condition assessment report for
existing conditions and design conditions. This includes desktop preparations, field work, and the
development of documents required for the final report.

3.3  Alternatives Analysis
Preliminary design task only; no additional services required.

34 Determine 404 Permitting and Mitigation Requirements
Preliminary design task only; no additional services required.

3.5 USACE 404 Preapplication Meeting

Prepare for, conduct, and document a pre-application meeting with USACE Regulatory regarding
the 404 permit, project impacts, and mitigation requirements.

3.6 404 Application Package

Complete the 404 application and prepare a submittal package with project information for
USACE review. The package will include the delineation report and the stream conditions
assessment report, Pre-Construction Notification (PCN) document, mitigation plan, and
construction plan sheets for the project.

3.7 Mitigation Design Coordination and Review

Provide mitigation requirements and assist in the development of mitigation strategies and design
approaches to be implemented on the Hundahi property. Provide input and review of construction
documents to ensure the mitigation plan is implemented within the current construction project.



3.8 Mitigation Report and Monitoring Plan

Develop the final mitigation report and monitoring plan that are required for the issuance of the
404 permit from the USACE.

3.9 Address USACE Comments and Resubmit (1)

Revise and update permit application documents to address one round of comments from the
USACE on the 404 permit application package and resubmit.

4 GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES

4.1 Review Existing Information

Preliminary design task only; no additional services required.

4.2 Develop Boring and Soil Sampling Plan
Preliminary design task only; no additional services required.

4.3 Geotechnical Modeling

Modeling and geotechnical design of in-situ and w/ project conditions for all applicable
geotechnical considerations for project including seepage, settiement, and stability conditions.
Develop dam design requirements and site-specific layouts of dam features.

4.4  Soil Borings and Testing

Perform all drilling, sampling and associated field work to conduct, log, sample and document all
below ground investigations for the project. Includes all in laboratory testing of geotechnical
samples to report design parameters to be used in geotechnical design.

4.5 Develop Geotechnical Report

Develop the geotechnical report and draft necessary figures to document the geotechnical
findings and design recommendations for the Silver Creek 35A significant hazard dam.

5 MODELING AND PRELIMINARY DESIGN

All subtasks are preliminary design only; no additional services required.

6 WATER SUSTAINABILITY FUND GRANT APPLICATION

6.1 Coordination and Meetings/Reviews with Papio NRD and NDNR

Perform necessary agency coordination to determine grant feasibility and components to develop
of a strong application for the project.

6.2 Benefits Calculations

Modeling and calculations required to determine the flood benefits, environmental benefits, , and
any other monetary benefits to use to support the financial need for the project.

i HOUSTON



6.3 Preparation and Submittal of WSF Application

Prepare a grant application for the Water Sustainability Fund. Funding application will include all
required technical, environmental and economic discussions to highlight all project features that
pertain to the Fund’s project criteria and scoring system. All services required to submit and follow
up on the grant application are included.

7 FINAL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

7.1 Principal Spillway and Auxiliary Spillway/Training Dike Design

Develop the principal spillway and auxiliary spillway alignments and elevation profiles. Develop
principal spillway camber as a function of geotechnical recommendations based on anticipated
settlement. Determine auxiliary spillway and training dike geometry to safely return water to the
channel on the project site.

7.2 Internal Drainage Design

Based on anticipated geotechnical recommendations, design the internal drainage system, site
specific layout, and provide details for cleanouts, inspection ports, and elevations.

7.3 Structural Design

Provide detailed structural plans and detail drawings for placement and layout of principal spiliway
risers, required gates and valves, and impact basin.

7.4 Instrumentation Layout

Based upon recommendations in geotechnical reports, provide layout and details for placement
of proposed piezometers, settlement plates and movement markers.

7.5 Stream Mitigation Design

Develop design concepts and details to meet the stream mitigation requirements. Coordinate
with NRD on feasible site locations/design alternatives. Perform grading and calculations to
estimate quantities.

7.6 Site Grading, Borrow, and Earthwork Balance Plan

Perform site grading for the proposed fill and excavations required for the project. Develop a
borrow plan that balances the earthwork fill material requirements and excavation volumes to
ensure sufficient material is available for construction of the project. Grading of borrow areas in
main reservoir and prioritization of borrow sources to be identified and documented.

7.7 SWPP Planning and Design

Develop the seeding plan and placement of stormwater pollution prevention components
throughout the project site to stabilize disturbed area and prevent sediment transport in runoff.
7.8  Quantities and Cost Estimating

Includes efforts to calculating quantities for material and bid line items for estimating an opinion
of probable cost to provide to the Papio NRD for budgeting and project bidding.

T b Cubibagt W ) W Carvirac
Attacnmen O EXNIDIT K — Pr I oernvices
:":{th



7.9 Final Design Report

Develop a design report that summarizes site specific conditions, inputs, and decisions for project
components referenced above.

7.10 50% Construction Plans

Perform necessary drafting and development of plan sheets to develop a 50% set of construction
plans for the design work referenced above for review by the Papio NRD.

7.11  90% Construction Plans

Update the 50% plan set with additional detail and incorporate changes from comments received
during plan review. Perform necessary drafting to develop a 90% set of construction plans for
the design work referenced above for review by the Papio NRD and NDNR Dam Safety.

7.12 Final Construction Plans

Update the 90% plan set with final details and incorporate changes from comments received
during plan review to be used for project bidding.

7.13 Prepare Project Specifications

Prepare technical project specifications required for construction and NDNR review. Populate
NRD’s most recent front-end specifications with all required project information.

7.14 Prepare Emergency Action Plan

Prepare EAP in accordance with current NDNR requirements, including all communication tree
needs and breach routing. Deliverable is executable EAP Plan, approved by NDNR.

8 STATE PERMITTING

8.1 NDEE - NPDES

Prepare permit application for the NPDES permit and submit to NDEE. Task includes any permit
revisions and agency coordination required for permit.

8.2 NDNR - Dam Approval

Prepare permit application for the review and approval of dam plans from the NDNR Dam Safety
required for dam construction. Task includes any permit revisions and agency coordination
required for permit.

8.3 NDNR — Storage of Water

Prepare permit application to impound water from the NDNR Dam Safety required for dam
construction. Task includes any permit revisions and agency coordination required for permit.

9 PROJECT BIDDING

9.1 Preparation of Bid Documents

Prepare necessary bid documents, coordinate the bid announcement, distribute information to
contractors about the advertised bid package. All information to contractors will be transmitted

I



\ “/\/‘// L *I\*/"\ UM I Hials -‘?,/" -4 j'/‘./ ."“ <1u)‘\‘ y o 4 [ ‘/’ 4 1'/’ ¢ 1

electronically along with information about which printers have the plans available to print hard
copies. Prepare and process any bid addendum for bid clarifications as needed.

9.2 Pre-Bid Meeting

Preparation for and attendance of one pre-bid meeting with interested contractors and other
project stakeholders. The meeting will visit the project site and include a review of the plans and
address any inquiries about the project. Prepare meeting minutes and responses to questions
asked during the meeting to be distributed to all interested parties.

9.3 Contractor Coordination

Answer questions and provide any additional design information requested by contractors
interested in bidding the project.

9.4 Attend Bid Letting

Attendance of the bid opening and collection of bids. Perform verification of bids and bonds and
develop summary of bids.

9.5 Review Bids and Letter of Recommendation

Review bids and gather background information and references on contractors to make
engineer's recommendation of award. Provide a formal written letter of recommendation to the
Papio NRD.

9.6 Contract Execution

Upon award of the project by the Papio NRD board, a Notice of Award will be prepared by Houston
Engineering and followed by a Notice to Proceed once all applicable information from contractor
is received.

10 CONSTRUCTION OVERSIGHT SERVICES

10.1 Construction Kickoff Meeting

Preparation for and attendance of a pre-construction meeting with the selected contractor, the
Papio NRD and other stakeholders to discuss all pertinent construction-related project issues.
This includes preparation and distribution of meeting minutes.

10.2 Submittal Review

Coordinate with the contractor, review product submittals and shop drawings, and compare to
project specifications for approvals.

10.3 On-Site Construction Observation and Field Test/Surveys

Includes on-site observation of the project to ensure the contractor is constructing the project as
designed. Includes travel to and from the site, and inspections of all materials placed, quality
control surveys, monitoring instrumentation, and performing compacting testing of earth
embankments. Includes coordination with the contractor on necessary changes based on
observations. Assumes a seven-month construction window, with staff on site full-time for five
months and part-time observation for two months.



10.4 Weekly Construction Reports

Develop construction reports with detailed descriptions and photos of construction activities and
submit to the Papio NRD on a weekly basis.

10.5 Pay Request and Change Order Processing

Review requests, verify quantities and process pay requests and change orders.

10.6 Preparation of As-Builts

Data collection of final site conditions upon completion of construction required for the as-built
drawings. Prepare as-built drawings to document the projects as constructed and provide an
electronic copy to the Papio NRD.



9E9'92§

#69'56L$

88b'0es

0.1'28

88'S1LS

18joL

00ZL0'vL
00°886'6
00945'

00°086'92
00°¥L¥'E0L
00°0¥2'S9

00'941'
00'v0L'L
00'891°¢
00°25¢°L
00’316

00'029'S
00'360'%

00'855'S
00'p12'e

007086y
00'86'2
00'891°'¢
007252y

8094 |BJOIGNS

LR R 3 U A A R

L A R A A X

L

B

o$ 000'L$ 0§ ke [ks) 0$ 096'$ 9.0'1$ 9018 966’28  [EISL9SRL - ) -
i g i vz ’ v v vz TTTTT T voneoliddy 4SM JO lewang pue uoneledeld  £°9
e al 14 suolieinojeg Jysueg  Z'9
2 8 HNAN pue QYN olded yim smaimey/sbuiealy pue UoneuIpI00D |9
uopedyiddy jues9 pund Aljjigeueisng Joiem 9
a6 ) 0§ 0% 08 08 08 [ 0§ 0§ Ieolgsel —
s2jewns31s0d 01'S
WNPUBJOWIAR [B2UY9a) Suoyebisaaul AlBuw(Rld  6'G
sopeweyog AleuiLljald pue dnjeg sjeays  g'
Guyyelq pue ubissq sisfeuy saajewadly /'
¥ ubiseq jusunjuBqus 9
pesinbed siup [BUOYPPB OU 'Ajuo 58] Uisep Asupuyesd UoRRULEIR] SSElD PIEZEH  §'G
m:_.:._ow_ ysealg G
BurZis a1nidNIS 1ORNO pue Bujepop oINBIPAH €S
Buiepop oIBojIpAH  Z'S
Buizis Jlonasay pue Hujjapoy peo juswipes |G
uBjsaq Aseujjeid pue Bujjepoyy ¢
To0G'ges o8 Ovv'Es 0% [T} Zys'BLs 0% . wizZus__ 08 96ps  iBGLyAseL
02 o8 0z podey Jeojuyosloen) dopaeq &'y
000'96% 9¢ 14 4 Bupse] pue sbuog IIos ¢y
ove oy Buljspopy [Bojuyoaeen £y
] ueld Buidweg 10g pue Buuag dojeas, §
pesnbes euy jeuoyippe ou Ajuo yse) ubisep Lieupuyad Id Bul :M:rswnuc_ mcaw_wm B_m _>mm ww
) ) SEoJAISS [BOIUY6I00D
Thoss TS oza'wis  _ zvEs 08 05 ___siois s 08 ogye§  IOLENSEL : e ——
¥ ¥ 4 Nwgnsay pue SJUBWWOYD IOYSN SSAUPPY 6
4 8 4 ueld Buuojuopy pue poday uoneBIIN 8¢
¥ 8 2 Mmensy Pue uojjeujpioon ubisag uonebuy  4g
¥Z 4} 3 sbexoed uopeoliddy yov 9t
l 1 l Bugesjy uoneajjddesid pOr 3OVSN S
paunbai ety BuowpPE ot Ao Y581 ubjsep Aiujwyasd sjuswelnbey uonebu pue Sumiulag 0 sulLLsiag MM
00z$ ol 9 9 Bupodey pue ‘ewssessy pleld ‘dopisad - dVISON  2°€
ooes 4} 9 4 Buioday pue ‘juswssassy pjald ‘dopisaq - uojeaulled puehem  L'E
Bumuued pue v |aug ¢
__0ss$ 08 __09Kss 090§ 0s 08 0 08 0§ 0§ ImeLzwser T ’ T
00r$ 8l ol T T T Buisseoold pue Aeaing Aljdesbodsl 42
0518 zl (1osloud 1s0d 1) swbiid euoig €2
} Juswdojere deweseg pue 'Guissssolg 'Budsyies) ejleqg  Z'Z
padinbes eu fpuonippe ou ‘Auo ysey ubjsep Alsunuyeld fonng sug a1z
o - - . Buiddey pue feung  z
0% 005'2$ 0% 0% 0$ 0$ [ 0% 096'2$ 9LY'0LS  130L Loysey T
ez T T T T T T T sejepdn ejnpeyog pue BudIoAU|  ¢L
- zl uolBUIPI00T (EuIBju} pUE UoReRSIULPY Palold  €)
14 8 (Aunod ung "YNAN) uoleulpico) Aousby  Z'|
9 zl sBupaey pue uoleulp1cod elD 1L
juswabeuey josfolg |
743 ZLLS 9078 902$ Pres 174 6928 962% 1 443 ysel
(seuep) (ssuiep)
gasuadxg 4818 13 2918 34 yBjueoy 10N uBLNBY seunjebel) 3808 Giequeyoep
unupy Buzumsissy  JasuiBuzfid  seeuiBuz id  Jeeuibumy id  sesuibumz iy Jesuibul g Old lebeurp fig

T Buposws = e

aN ‘funog ung

JO|4)JS|Q S82in0S8Y [BINJEN J2AY [Inossiw-oided

sjews 994 - Y HAIYXT 03 Z JuByoERY
seslAleg UOIloNIIsSUeY pue Buippig ‘Buipiuled ‘ubisaq euld ‘uopesedald uopesjjddy JSA JO4 | JuswpUBWY
8Injanus ANEND J9)EM PUE [0.JU0D POO] [|BWS YSE HeelD 18AllS ,



p65°LL8S

2101888

LAY A%

29€ 8§

080'EG LS

o0'vrl'e
00'8¥9'6
00°096'82
00'F0S'EIE
00'944°8)
00'0vL'e

00095
00'095'
00'8¥Z'c

00'¥¥6'S
00'880°L1
00'080'8
00'2€0'2)
00'968'02
00'8v¥'6
00'Ze8'TL
00'8ELY
00'88¥'L
00'960'8
0025’
00FPLTE
00'0v8 0L
00'v0F'9

o

(%oom e shep |aied ) [eael) pug UOHEAIRSQO SWi-HRd SLIUOW Z H99M B SABP-0 JO} [9ABY] PUB UOBAIISGO [IN) JOJ SYIUOW G 'SHHUOU! / JBA0 SINJIC UORINISUOS

€0

Auadoud [yepuni ay) uo suoieso) paynuapl Aisnoiald JB INoao [m uojebpius Alojesuaduiod sawnssy  2'g

“Hom pley juonippe Aue apnjaut jou saoq ‘pasnbal 5| sishleus seanelwalie (1LYQ)r0P 10 IuLB [ENPIAIPUJ U PUE Jiluiad [B16UaS) [2uo|Bay] 10 SPIMUONIEN & JO SUOIBIIWI UM S|ie) 0afoid sewnssy  9'¢

AJuo ajis uofieBiiw weeys Joy perinbes swy [eUORPPY  Z'E

Ajuo ayis uoieBiiu Weey)s Joj pelinbes ewy jeuonppy  L'g

AseL

suopdwnssy/sajoN
809'FE1S 00s'es 80'60ES YZLPELS a9L'ss Z8L'G0LS 9287618 svL'vTS 9ee'ved ZLZ06S 91800 [Bjo)gng
8¢ L6844 ¥585 8¢ a5¥ 29 26 L ¥9¢ 8.InoH |ejolang
95268 0% 280°202$ £26°001$ 0§ 3 0% 0s vr6'81$ 958'LLS  IBI0L 0L XSEL
z€ 8 ) ¥ ’ sping-sy Jo uoljesedelq  9°01
A% 4 14 Buissanold JepiQ abuey) pue jsenbey Aeq S0}
i1 =13 A A spodey uonoruisuog Apjespy 0L
8vz'Le$ 2601 v9e F4>8 Zi SABAING/SISBL PIOI4 PUB UCKBAIBSGQ UOROMIISUOD exg-uQ €01
074 09 2t melney eplwgng 201
801$ 8 8 Buneepy yojory uononysuoy 10k
~ ‘ saopuag ybIsIeAQ uogonygsucd gL
002§ 0% 960'CS [HRES [ 0s 0% 0$ Z55'S v6'9s 16101 6NseL o ’

. , - o z T o9 ) uognoexg penuony 96

8 F4 14 UONEPUSWIWIONSY JO Ja)aT pue spig mainey S8

14 14 Bume pig pueyy +'6

8 8 2 UonBUIPIOOY JoYRHUCD €6

0028 8 g ] Buyeoy pig-eld 26
¢ 4 s q pig jo uoesedaid L6

S G ‘ —— Buppigioelold 6
0$ 0$ 088'9$ 03 0% [ 0% 03 0% 88t'Le 1210 g ysel

zi o z ojeM Jo aBRI0IS - NON €8

2l 4 leroiddy weq - YNGN 28

9l 4 S$30dN-33AN  L'B

Buppluued ejeys g

0% 0% 008'89¢$ 0% . vess _oveiLes . 95¢'9% vOL'L$ 959'2¥$  1ej0L L jseL

2 14 14 uelq uoloy Aouebiewg atedalqd p1°2
8 9 ze suoyesyaads joaloid eredeld g12
[45 [ 8 Sue|q uogonusuod euly zi'L
ot 14 9l SuBld UORINYSUC) %06 L1'L
08 14 e Sueld UoINASUCD %0S 01°2

¥Z 2 ¥ 8 bodey ubiseq lBud 62

o¥ e Bunewns3 3500 pue seguend g2

9l 8 uBiseq pus Buluueld ddMS 22

A g UBJd @oUE[Bg HOMUMED pUB MOLIOE  §°2

e 18 ubjsag uopeby weans g2

8 b INoABT uopBUBUINGSY| L

FAS ozl uiseq joedw) pue eajeauesy - ufisaq jganonyg g4

2 8 z 9l ubjseq efieuieiq [ewe|  z'2

9l 14 z 8 ubiseq ay1q Butiel/hemids Aregxny pus Aemilds fediound |2

sjuswnaog uopanisuoy pue ubjseq jeusd 2

3N ‘Gunos ung

1014181 S924N083Y [RINEN JOAY LNOsS|N-0i1dey

ajewnsy 894 - H IqIYX3 03 Z Judwydeny
sealAleg uoljanysuod pue Buippig ‘Buiwied ‘ubiseq |euld ‘uopesedeld uones|ddy JSAA 104 | Juswpuawy
aimoanng A)j[eny Jojep PUB [03U0D POO|H [[BWIS YSE %9840 JBAJIS





